
USPTO Trademark Fee Adjustment - Aggregate Revenue Table
Final Rule 

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U
260 75 185 29% 71% =(H+I) =(B*H) =(C*I) =(O+P) =(D*K) =(E*L) +(F*M) =(G*N)

10/1/16 1/14/17 10/1/16 1/14/17 10/1/16- 1/14/17
1/13/17 9/30/17 1/13/17 9/30/17 Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate 1/13/17 9/30/17 Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate

Fee FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021
Code  Fee Rates Fee Rates Fee Rates Fee Rates Fee Rates Fee Rates Fee Rates Workload Workload Workload Workload Workload Workload Workload Collections Collections Collections Collections Collections Collections Collections

Application Filings
6001 FILING AN APPLICATION ON PAPER, PER CLASS $375.00 $375.00 $600.00 $600.00 $600.00 $600.00 $600.00 515 1,272              1,787 1,504 1,280 1,051 836 $193,305 $762,912 $956,217 $902,400 $768,000 $630,600 $501,600
6006 REQUEST TO DIVIDE AN APPLICATION FILED ON PAPER, PER NEW APPLICATION CREATED $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 16 41                   57 57 56 56 55 $1,644 $8,112 $9,756 $11,400 $11,200 $11,200 $11,000
6008 ADDTIONAL PROCESSING FEE UNDER SECTIONS 2.22(C) OR 2.23(C), PER CLASS $50.00 $50.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 64 159                 223 228 233 234 232 $3,216 $19,834 $23,050 $28,500 $29,125 $29,250 $29,000
7001 FILING AN APPLICATION THROUGH TEAS, PER CLASS $325.00 $325.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 15,830 39,047            54,877 55,890 58,610 62,737 66,761 $5,144,719 $15,618,838 $20,763,557 $22,356,000 $23,444,000 $25,094,800 $26,704,400
7006 REQUEST TO DIVIDE AN APPLICATION FILED THROUGH TEAS, PER NEW APPLICATION CREATED $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 1,060 2,613              3,673 3,978 4,310 4,616 4,920 $105,952 $261,348 $367,300 $397,800 $431,000 $461,600 $492,000
7007 FILING A TEAS PLUS APPLICATION THROUGH TEAS UNDER SECTION 2.22, PER CLASS $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 68,675 169,397          238,072 259,714 281,720 300,056 317,977 $15,451,788 $38,114,412 $53,566,200 $58,435,650 $63,387,000 $67,512,600 $71,544,825
7008 ADDTIONAL PROCESSING FEE UNDER SECTIONS 2.22(C) OR 2.23(C), PER CLASS $50.00 $50.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 1,786 4,407              6,193 6,760 7,341 7,833 8,317 $89,322 $550,820 $640,142 $845,000 $917,625 $979,125 $1,039,625
7009 FILING A TEAS REDUCED FEE (RF) APPLICATION THROUGH TEAS UNDER SECTION 2.23, PER CLASS $275.00 $275.00 $275.00 $275.00 $275.00 $275.00 $275.00 69,831 172,250          242,081 263,285 285,141 303,700 321,838 $19,203,541 $47,368,734 $66,572,275 $72,403,375 $78,413,775 $83,517,500 $88,505,450
7931 MADRID PROTOCOL - APPLICATION FEE FILED WITH WIPO $325.00 $325.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 16,001 39,470            55,471 59,974 64,764 68,980 73,099 $5,200,406 $15,787,900 $20,988,306 $23,989,600 $25,905,600 $27,592,000 $29,239,600
7933 SUBSEQUENT DESIGNATION FEE FILED WITH WIPO $325.00 $325.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 1,204 2,971              4,175 4,514 4,875 5,192 5,502 $391,406 $1,188,269 $1,579,675 $1,805,600 $1,950,000 $2,076,800 $2,200,800

Total Application Filings Fees $45,785,300 $119,681,178 $165,466,479 $181,175,325 $195,257,325 $207,905,475 $220,268,300

Maintaining Exclusive Rights
6201 FILING AN APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A REGISTRATION ON PAPER, PER CLASS $400.00 $400.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 241 594                 835 738 633 591 575 $96,346 $297,067 $393,413 $369,000 $316,500 $295,500 $287,500
6203 ADDITIONAL FEE FOR FILING A RENEWAL APPLICATION DURING THE GRACE PERIOD ON PAPER, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 32 79                 111 113 97 90 89 $3,202 $15,796 $18,998 $22,600 $19,400 $18,000 $17,800
6204 CORRECTING A DEFICIENCY IN A RENEWAL APPLICATION VIA PAPER FILING $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 1 3                     4 4 3 3 3 $115 $569 $685 $800 $600 $600 $600
6205 FILING AN AFFIDAVIT UNDER SECTION 8 OF THE ACT ON PAPER, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 375 925              1,300 1,003 935 913 880 $37,500 $208,125 $245,625 $225,675 $210,375 $205,425 $198,000
6206 ADDITIONAL FEE FOR FILING A SECTION 8 AFFIDAVIT DURING THE GRACE PERIOD ON PAPER, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 39 97                 136 104 98 95 92 $3,923 $19,354 $23,277 $20,800 $19,600 $19,000 $18,400
6207 CORRECTING A DEFICIENCY IN A SECTION 8 AFFIDAVIT VIA PAPER FILING $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 8 20                   28 21 20 18 18 $808 $3,985 $4,792 $4,200 $4,000 $3,600 $3,600
6208 FILING AN AFFIDAVIT UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE ACT ON PAPER, PER CLASS $200.00 $200.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 176 433                 609 427 430 435 416 $35,135 $129,998 $165,133 $128,100 $129,000 $130,500 $124,800
6210 FILING TO PUBLISH A MARK UNDER SECTION 12(C) ON PAPER, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 0 0                  - 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
6211 ISSUING NEW CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION UPON REQUEST OF REGISTRANT, REQUEST FILED ON PAPER $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 2 6                     8 7 7 6 6 $231 $1,138 $1,369 $1,400 $1,400 $1,200 $1,200
6212 CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION OF REGISTRANT'S ERROR, REQUEST FILED ON PAPER $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 2 6                     8 5 4 5 5 $231 $1,138 $1,369 $1,000 $800 $1,000 $1,000
6213 FILING A DISCLAIMER TO A REGISTRATION, ON PAPER $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 0 0                  - 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
6214 FILING AN AMENDMENT TO A REGISTRATION, ON PAPER $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 21 53                   74 71 69 68 68 $2,135 $10,531 $12,665 $14,200 $13,800 $13,600 $13,600
7201 FILING AN APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A REGISTRATION THROUGH TEAS, PER CLASS $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 26,167 64,544            90,711 114,665 104,149 103,406 107,388 $7,849,990 $19,363,310 $27,213,300 $34,399,500 $31,244,700 $31,021,800 $32,216,400
7203 ADDITIONAL FEE FOR FILING A RENEWAL APPLICATION DURING THE GRACE PERIOD THROUGH TEAS, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 2,595 6,401              8,996 11,366 10,326 10,254 10,651 $259,500 $640,100 $899,600 $1,136,600 $1,032,600 $1,025,400 $1,065,100
7204 CORRECTING A DEFICIENCY IN A RENEWAL APPLICATION VIA TEAS FILING $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 37 92                 129 129 130 130 130 $3,721 $9,179 $12,900 $12,900 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000
7205 FILING AN AFFIDAVIT UNDER SECTION 8 OF THE ACT THROUGH TEAS, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 59,196 146,016          205,212 232,426 229,552 238,189 244,878 $5,919,577 $18,252,029 $24,171,606 $29,053,250 $28,694,000 $29,773,625 $30,609,750
7206 ADDITIONAL FEE FOR FILING A SECTION 8 AFFIDAVIT DURING THE GRACE PERIOD THROUGH TEAS, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 6,185 15,257            21,442 24,286 23,985 24,888 25,587 $618,519 $1,525,681 $2,144,200 $2,428,600 $2,398,500 $2,488,800 $2,558,700
7207 CORRECTING A DEFICIENCY IN A SECTION 8 AFFIDAVIT VIA TEAS FILING $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 393 969              1,362 1,551 1,532 1,591 1,637 $39,288 $96,912 $136,200 $155,100 $153,200 $159,100 $163,700
7208 FILING AN AFFIDAVIT UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE ACT THROUGH TEAS, PER CLASS $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 27,786 68,539            96,325 98,904 105,520 113,512 115,783 $5,557,212 $13,707,788 $19,265,000 $19,780,800 $21,104,000 $22,702,400 $23,156,600
7210 FILING TO PUBLISH A MARK UNDER SECTION 12(C) THROUGH TEAS, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 0 0                  - 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
7211 ISSUING A NEW CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION UPON REQUEST OF REGISTRANT, REQUEST FILED THROUGH TEAS $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 1 2                     3 3 3 4 4 $87 $213 $300 $300 $300 $400 $400
7212 CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION OF REGISTRANT'S ERROR, REQUEST FILED THROUGH TEAS $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 1,345 3,318              4,663 5,061 5,231 5,806 6,243 $134,510 $331,790 $466,300 $506,100 $523,100 $580,600 $624,300
7213 FILING A DISCLAIMER TO A REGISTRATION, THROUGH TEAS $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 0 0                  - 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
7214 FILING AN AMENDMENT TO A REGISTRATION, THROUGH TEAS OR ESTTA $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 21 53                   74 90 97 106 118 $2,135 $5,265 $7,400 $9,000 $9,700 $10,600 $11,800

Total Maintaining Exclusive Rights Fees $20,564,163 $54,619,969 $75,184,133 $88,269,925 $85,888,575 $88,464,150 $91,086,250

Intent to Use/Use Fees
6002 FILING AN AMENDMENT TO ALLEGE USE UNDER SECTION 1© OF THE ACT ON PAPER, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 29 70                   99 88 90 90 90 $2,856 $14,088 $16,944 $17,600 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000
6003 FILING A STATEMENT OF USE UNDER SECTION 1(D)(1) OF THE ACT ON PAPER, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 168 416                 584 445 454 454 452 $16,846 $83,108 $99,954 $89,000 $90,800 $90,800 $90,400

FILING A REQUEST UNDER SECTION 1(D)(2) OF THE ACT FOR A SIX-MONTH EXTENSION OF TIME FOR FILING A STATEMENT OF 
6004 USE UNDER SECTION 1(D)(1) OF THE ACT ON PAPER, PER CLASS $150.00 $150.00 $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 389 961              1,350 1,364 1,391 1,395 1,386 $58,413 $216,130 $274,543 $306,900 $312,975 $313,875 $311,850
7002 FILING AN AMENDMENT TO ALLEGE USE UNDER SECTION 1(C) OF THE ACTTHROUGH TEAS, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 2,754 6,793              9,547 10,340 11,171 11,904 12,621 $275,394 $679,306 $954,700 $1,034,000 $1,117,100 $1,190,400 $1,262,100
7003 FILING A STATEMENT OF USE UNDER SECTION 1(D)(1) OF THE ACT THROUGH TEAS, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 35,138 86,674          121,812 131,872 142,433 151,756 160,831 $3,513,808 $8,667,392 $12,181,200 $13,187,200 $14,243,300 $15,175,600 $16,083,100

FILING A REQUEST UNDER SECTION 1(D)(2) OF THE ACT FOR A SIX-MONTH EXTENSION OF TIME FOR FILING A STATEMENT OF 
7004 USE UNDER SECTION 1(D)(1) OF THE ACT THROUGH TEAS, PER CLASS $150.00 $150.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 81,667 201,446          283,113 306,157 330,695 352,359 373,456 $12,250,082 $25,180,724 $37,430,805 $38,269,625 $41,336,875 $44,044,875 $46,682,000

Total Intent to Use/Use Fees $16,117,399 $34,840,748 $50,958,147 $52,904,325 $57,119,050 $60,833,550 $64,447,450

Madrid Protocol Fees
CERTIFYING AN INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION BASED ON A SINGLE BASIC APPLICATION OR REGISTRATION, FILED ON PAPER, 

6901 PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 5 14                   19 19 20 20 20 $548 $2,704 $3,252 $3,800 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000
CERTIFYING AN INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION BASED ON MORE THAN ONE BASIC APPLICATION OR REGISTRATION FILED ON 

6902 PAPER, PER CLASS $150.00 $150.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 0 0                  - 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TRANSMITTING A REQUEST TO RECORD AN ASSIGNMENT OR RESTRICTION, OR RELEASE OF A RESTRICTION, UNDER SECTION 

6903 7.23 OR SECTION 7.24 FILED ON PAPER $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 0 1                     1 1 1 1 1 $29 $142 $171 $200 $200 $200 $200
6904 FILING A NOTICE OF REPLACEMENT UNDER SECTION 7.28 ON PAPER, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 0 0                  - 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
6907 TRANSMITTING A SUBSQUENT DESIGNATION UNDER SECTION 7.21, FILED ON PAPER $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 1 3                     4 4 3 3 3 $115 $569 $685 $800 $600 $600 $600
6908 CORRECTING A DEFICIENCY IN A SECTION 71 AFFIDAVIT FILED ON PAPER
 $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 0 0                  - 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

CERTIFYING AN INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION BASED ON A SINGLE BASIC APPLICATION OR REGISTRATION, FILED THROUGH 
7901 TEAS, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 3,937 9,711            13,648 14,757 15,936 16,976 17,990 $393,692 $971,108 $1,364,800 $1,475,700 $1,593,600 $1,697,600 $1,799,000

CERTIFYING AN INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION BASED ON MORE THAN ONE BASIC APPLICATION OR REGISTRATION FILED 
7902 THROUGH TEAS, PER CLASS $150.00 $150.00 $150.00 $150.00 $150.00 $150.00 $150.00 684 1,687              2,371 2,563 2,768 2,948 3,124 $102,591 $253,059 $355,650 $384,450 $415,200 $442,200 $468,600

TRANSMITTING A REQUEST TO RECORD AN ASSIGNMENT OR RESTRICTION, OR RELEASE OF A RESTRICTION, UNDER SECTION 
7903 7.23 OR SECTION 7.24 FILED THROUGH TEAS $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 0 0                  - 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
7904 FILING A NOTICE OF REPLACEMENT UNDER SECTION 7.28 THROUGH TEAS, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 3 6                     9 9 9 9 9 $260 $640 $900 $900 $900 $900 $900
7907 TRANSMITTING A SUBSQUENT DESIGNATION UNDER SECTION 7.21, FILED THROUGH TEAS $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 453 1,119              1,572 1,700 1,837 1,956 2,073 $45,346 $111,854 $157,200 $170,000 $183,700 $195,600 $207,300
7908 CORRECTING A DEFICIENCY IN A SECTION 71 AFFIDAVIT FILED THROUGH TEAS
 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 0 1                     1 1 1 1 1 $29 $71 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100
6905 FILING AN AFFIDAVIT UNDER SECTION 71 OF THE ACT ON PAPER, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 $225.00 23 57                   80 74 70 66 62 $2,308 $12,808 $15,115 $16,650 $15,750 $14,850 $13,950
6906 SURCHARGE FOR FILING AN AFFIDAVIT UNDER SECTION 71 OF THE ACT DURING THE GRACE PERIOD ON PAPER, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 0 1                     1 1 1 1 1 $29 $142 $171 $200 $200 $200 $200
7905 FILING AN AFFIDAVIT UNDER SECTION 71 OF THE ACT THROUGH TEAS, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 $125.00 2,870 7,081              9,951 10,093 10,182 10,239 10,275 $287,048 $885,065 $1,172,113 $1,261,625 $1,272,750 $1,279,875 $1,284,375
7906 SURCHARGE FOR FILING AN AFFIDAVIT UNDER SECTION 71 OF THE ACT DURING THE GRACE PERIOD THROUGH TEAS, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 520 1,281              1,801 1,823 1,835 1,843 1,847 $51,952 $128,148 $180,100 $182,300 $183,500 $184,300 $184,700

Total Madrid Protocol Fees $883,947 $2,366,310 $3,250,257 $3,496,725 $3,670,500 $3,820,425 $3,963,925

Trademark Trial and Appeal Board
6401 FILING A PETITION TO CANCEL ON PAPER, PER CLASS $300.00 $300.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 26 65                   91 93 94 95 95 $7,875 $32,375 $40,250 $46,500 $47,000 $47,500 $47,500
6402 FILING A NOTICE OF OPPOSITION ON PAPER, PER CLASS $300.00 $300.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 16 41                   57 41 42 42 41 $4,933 $20,279 $25,212 $20,500 $21,000 $21,000 $20,500
6403 EX PARTE APPEAL TO THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD FILED ON PAPER, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 30 74                 104 101 103 103 103 $3,000 $22,200 $25,200 $30,300 $30,900 $30,900 $30,900

FILING A REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE A NOTICE OF OPPOSITION UNDER SECTION 2.102(C)(1)(ii) OR (C)(2) ON 
64XX PAPER $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 0 106                 106 124 145 170 199 $0 $21,200 $21,200 $24,800 $29,000 $34,000 $39,800
64XY FILING A REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE A NOTICE OF OPPOSITION UNDER SECTION 2.102(C)(3) ON PAPER $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 0 53                   53 62 73 85 99 $0 $15,900 $15,900 $18,600 $21,900 $25,500 $29,700
7401 FILING A PETITION TO CANCEL THROUGH ESTTA, PER CLASS $300.00 $300.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 952 2,348              3,300 3,571 3,854 4,115 4,365 $285,577 $939,231 $1,224,808 $1,428,400 $1,541,600 $1,646,000 $1,746,000
7402 FILING A NOTICE OF OPPOSITION THROUGH ESTTA, PER CLASS $300.00 $300.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 2,982 7,357            10,339 11,041 11,788 12,560 13,256 $894,721 $2,942,638 $3,837,360 $4,416,400 $4,715,200 $5,024,000 $5,302,400
7403 EX PARTE APPEAL TO THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD FILED THROUGH ESTTA, PER CLASS $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 1,711 4,222              5,933 6,423 6,934 7,395 7,838 $171,144 $844,312 $1,015,456 $1,284,600 $1,386,800 $1,479,000 $1,567,600

FILING A REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE A NOTICE OF OPPOSITION UNDER SECTION 2.102(C)(1)(ii) OR (C)(2) 
74XX THROUGH ESTTA $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 0 10,526            10,526 12,315 14,409 16,859 19,725 $0 $1,052,600 $1,052,600 $1,231,500 $1,440,900 $1,685,900 $1,972,500
74XY FILING A REQUEST FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE A NOTICE OF OPPOSITION UNDER SECTION 2.102(C)(3) THROUGH ESTTA $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 0 5,263              5,263 6,158 7,205 8,430 9,863 $0 $1,052,600 $1,052,600 $1,231,600 $1,441,000 $1,686,000 $1,972,600

Total Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$1,367,250 $6,943,335 $8,310,585 $9,733,200 $10,675,300 $11,679,800 $12,729,500

Other Trademark Fees
6991 RECORDAL APPLICATION FEE $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 9 26 35 35 35 35 35 $180 $520 $700 $700 $700 $700 $700
6992 RENEWAL APPLICATION FEE $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 9 27 36 36 36 36 36 $180 $540 $720 $720 $720 $720 $720

Page 1 of 2



USPTO Trademark Fee Adjustment - Aggregate Revenue Table
Final Rule 

Page 2 of 2

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U
260 75 185 29% 71% =(H+I) =(B*H) =(C*I) =(O+P) =(D*K) =(E*L) +(F*M) =(G*N)

10/1/16 1/14/17 10/1/16 1/14/17 10/1/16- 1/14/17
1/13/17 9/30/17 1/13/17 9/30/17 Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate 1/13/17 9/30/17 Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate Aggregate

Fee FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021
Code  Fee Rates Fee Rates Fee Rates Fee Rates Fee Rates Fee Rates Fee Rates Workload Workload Workload Workload Workload Workload Workload Collections Collections Collections Collections Collections Collections Collections
6993 LATE FEE FOR RENEWAL APPLICATION $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 1 2 3 2 2 2 2 $20 $40 $60 $40 $40 $40 $40
6994 APPLICATION FEE FOR REACTIVATION OF INSIGNIA, PER REQUEST $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 1 3 4 4 4 4 4 $20 $60 $80 $80 $80 $80 $80
6999 UNASSIGNED FEES $250 $750 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $250 $750 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
7932 RENEWAL FEE FILED WITH WIPO $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 2,375 7,124 9,499 11,385 11,385 11,385 11,385 $950,000 $2,849,600 $3,799,600 $4,554,000 $4,554,000 $4,554,000 $4,554,000
9990 SUSPENSE  ACCOUNT FOR MADRID PROTOCOL TRANSACTIONS $50,000 $150,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $50,000 $150,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000

8501

PRINTED COPY OF REGISTERED MARK, COPY ONLY. SERVICE INCLUDES PREPARATION OF COPIES BY THE OFFICE WITHIN TWO 
TO THREE BUSINESS DAYS AND DELIVERY BY USPS; AND PREPARATION OF COPIES BY THE OFFICE WITHIN ONE BUSINESS DAY 
OF RECEIPT AND DELIVERY TO AN OFFICE BOX OR BY ELECTRONIC MEANS $3.00 $3.00 $3.00 $3.00 $3.00 $3.00 $3.00 25 75 100 100 100 100 100 $75 $225 $300 $300 $300 $300 $300

8503 CERTIFIED COPY OF A REGISTERED MARK, SHOWING TITLE AND/OR STATUS, REGULAR SERVICE $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 2,113 6,338 8,451 8,440 8,429 8,418 8,407 $31,695 $95,070 $126,765 $126,600 $126,435 $126,270 $126,105
8504 CERTIFIED COPY OF A REGISTERED MARK, SHOWING TITLE AND/OR STATUS, EXPEDITED LOCAL SERVICE $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 600 1,799 2,399 2,329 2,261 2,196 2,132 $18,000 $53,970 $71,970 $69,870 $67,830 $65,880 $63,960
8507 CERTIFIED OR UNCERTIFIED COPY OF TRADEMARK APPLICATION AS FILED PROCESSED WITHIN SEVEN CALENDAR DAYS $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 6,145 18,434 24,579 24,579 24,579 24,579 24,579 $92,175 $276,510 $368,685 $368,685 $368,685 $368,685 $368,685
8508 CERTIFIED OR UNCERTIFIED COPY OF TRADEMARK-RELATED OFFICIAL RECORD $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 261 784 1,045 1,046 1,046 1,046 1,046 $13,050 $39,200 $52,250 $52,300 $52,300 $52,300 $52,300

8513
CERTIFIED OR UNCERTIFIED COPY OF TRADEMARK RECORDS, PER DOCUMENT EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS 
SECTION $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 127 380 507 506 506 506 506 $3,175 $9,500 $12,675 $12,650 $12,650 $12,650 $12,650

8514 FOR ASSIGNMENT RECORDS, ABSTRACTS OF TITLE AND CERTIFICATION, PER REGISTRATION $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 152 455 607 592 578 564 550 $3,800 $11,375 $15,175 $14,800 $14,450 $14,100 $13,750

8521
RECORDING EACH TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, AGREEMENT OR OTHER DOCUMENT RELATING TO THE PROPERTY IN A 
REGISTRATION OR APPLICATION, FIRST PROPERTY IN A DOCUMENT $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 9,204 27,611 36,815 37,149 37,486 37,826 38,169 $368,160 $1,104,440 $1,472,600 $1,485,960 $1,499,440 $1,513,040 $1,526,760

8522
RECORDING EACH TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, AGREEMENT OR OTHER DOCUMENT RELATING TO THE PROPERTY IN A 
REGISTRATION OR APPLICATION, FOR EACH ADDITIONAL PROPERTY IN THE SAME DOCUMENT $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 55,051 165,153 220,204 226,938 233,877 241,029 248,400 $1,376,275 $4,128,825 $5,505,100 $5,673,450 $5,846,925 $6,025,725 $6,210,000

8523 LABOR CHARGES FOR SERVICE, PER HOUR OR FRACTION THEREOF $40.00 $40.00 197 0 197 0 0 0 0 $7,880 $0 $7,880 $0 $0 $0 $0
8524 UNSPECIFIED OTHER SERVICES, EXCLUDING LABOR $1,520 $0 $1,520 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,520 $0 $1,520 $0 $0 $0 $0
8531 COMPUTER RECORDS- TRADEMARKS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
85AA ADDITIONAL FEE FOR OVERNIGHT DELIVERY, TRADEMARKS $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 $40.00 0 8 8 10 10 10 10 $0 $320 $320 $400 $400 $400 $400
85BB ADDITIONAL FEE FOR EXPEDITED SERVICE, TRADEMARKS $160.00 $160.00 $160.00 $160.00 $160.00 0 68 68 90 90 90 90 $0 $10,880 $10,880 $14,400 $14,400 $14,400 $14,400
8901 PUBLIC SEARCH FACILITY- UPWS ACCOUNT REPLENISHMENT $470 $1,410 $1,880 $1,560 $1,300 $1,080 $900 $470 $1,410 $1,880 $1,560 $1,300 $1,080 $900
8902 SELF-SERVICE COPY CHARGE, PER PAGE COPISHARE CARD $0.25 $0.25 3,500 0 3,500 0 0 0 0 $875 $0 $875 $0 $0 $0 $0
8904 LIBRARY SERVICE $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 9 27 36 36 36 36 37 $450 $1,350 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,850

Total Other Trademark Fees $2,918,250 $8,734,585 $11,652,835 $12,579,315 $12,763,455 $12,953,170 $13,148,600

Trademark Processing Fees
6005 PETITIONS TO THE DIRECTOR FILED ON PAPER $100.00 $100.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 39 97 136                105 92 80 67 $3,923 $19,354 $23,277 $21,000 $18,400 $16,000 $13,400
7005 PETITIONS TO THE DIRECTOR FILED THROUGH TEAS $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 6,060 14,948 21,008           21,221 21,418 21,615 21,814 $606,000 $1,494,800 $2,100,800 $2,122,100 $2,141,800 $2,161,500 $2,181,400

Total Trademark Processing Fees $609,923 $1,514,154 $2,124,077 $2,143,100 $2,160,200 $2,177,500 $2,194,800

Finance Service Fees
9101 PROCESSING EACH PAYMENT REFUSED OR CHARGED BACK BY A FINANCIAL INSTITUTION $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 9 26 35 35 35 35 35 $450 $1,300 $1,750 $1,750 $1,750 $1,750 $1,750
9201 ESTABLISH DEPOSIT ACCOUNT $10.00 $10.00 7 0 7 0 0 0 0 $70 $0 $70 $0 $0 $0 $0
9202 DEPOSIT ACCOUNT SERVICE CHARGE FOR EACH MONTH WHEN THE BALANCE AT THE END OF THE MONTH IS BELOW $1,000 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 86 259 345 346 346 346 346 $2,150 $6,475 $8,625 $8,650 $8,650 $8,650 $8,650
9209 PARTIAL SERVICE CHARGE FOR CLOSING A DEPOSIT ACCOUNT $40 $120 160$              $170 $170 $170 $170 $40 $120 $160 $170 $170 $170 $170

Total Finance Service Fees $2,710 $7,895 $10,605 $10,570 $10,570 $10,570 $10,570

Total Trademark Fees $88,248,900 $228,708,200 $316,957,100 $350,312,500 $367,545,000 $387,844,600 $407,849,400


	Final Rule




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Aggregate Revenue Table - Final Rule.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 4



		Passed: 26



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Skipped		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



